
• , • 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SBRVICB CC*MISSION 

capital Circle Office Center e 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

TO: 

FROM: 

RB: 

AGENDA: 

MEMORANDUM 

OCTOBBR 22, 1998 

DI RECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS ARD RBPORTI 

COUIITr: OSCEOlA 

BOVBMBBR 3, 1998 - RBGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY 
ACTIOR, BXCBPT ISSUBS 12, 13 and 15 -IN'I'BRBSTBD PERSONS 
MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATBS: 15 MOR'TIIS BFPBCTIVB DATI - JUNE 30, 1999 

SPECIAL IRSTRUCTIOBS: S: \PSC\IfAif\WP\980445WU. RCM 

' -
...JJ 

:J. I I ':'' 0 
( ) 

rn 1 • 1 -i -o .. 
N n r-v 5 -. '· ;-

~ 

G"' -:-.. ' .. ·-
L 

.. 
N 

: n 
l ) 

11 ' 

< nJ 
c 

(; ! 
( ) 

OOC U~f ~T ""' H~f q- Q;\ E 



• 
DOCKET NO. 980445-110 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

ISSUE NO . 

1 

2 
3 

4 

5 
6 

7 

8 
9 

10 
11 

12 

13 
14 

15 

16 

SCHEDULES 
1 
1-A 
2 
3 
3-A 
3-8 

4 

DJSCRifTION 
Case Background 

OQALITX OF SERVICE 
Quality of Service (Munroe) 

RATE BASE 
Used and Useful Percentages (Munroe) 
Rate Base (Galloway, Munroe) 

CQST OF CAPITAL 
Rate of Return (Galloway) 

NIT OPBRATIIfG INCQME 
Test Year Revenues (Galloway) 
Teat Year Operating Expenses 

(Galloway, Munroe) 

RIYINUI RIQUIRIMM' 
Revenue Requirement (Galloway) 

RATIB MD TARIFF CHARGES 
Conservation Rates (Gilchrist, Rieger) 
Repression (Golden) 
Rates and Rate Structure (Galloway) 
Rate Reduction Four Years After 

Effective Date (Galloway) 
Temporary Rates (Galloway, Fleming) 

OTHER 
Show Cause for Late Payment (Fleming) 
Late Payment Charge and CUstomer 

Deposit (Galloway) 
Show Cause for NARUC Conformity 

(Galloway, Fleming) 
Close Docket (Galloway, Fleming) 

DESCBIPIION 
Water Rate Base 
Adjustments to Rate Base 
Capital Structure 
Water Operating Income 
Adjustments to Operating Income 
Water Operations and Maintenance 

Expense 
Water Rate Reduction After 

Recovery of Rate Case Expense 

i 

3 

5 
6 

8 

9 

10 

15 

16 
17 
21 

23 
24 

27 

29 

31 
33 

fAg£ 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
40 

41 



• 
DOCitET NO. 980445-110 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

ATIACHMENI 

A Used and Useful Water Treatment 
Plant and Distribution System 

ii 

42 



OOCKBT NO. 980445-IIU 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

CASK BACIGROUIID 

Morningside Utility, Inc., (utility or Morningside) is a Class 
c water utility located in Osceola County. The utility provides 
water service to approximately 181 residential customers who 
utilize septic tanks for waste disposal. The Commission acquired 
jurisdiction over Osceola COUnty on October 12, 1959. However, the 
Commission was unaware of the utility's existence until 1997 . 

On May 28, 1997, the utility filed its application for an 
original certificate pursuant to Section 367 . 045, Florida Statutes. 
The utility was granted operati.ng Certificate No . 595-W, pursuant 
to Order No. PSC 97-1211-POP-WU, issued October 7, 1997. 
Morningside was established in 1983 by Schoolfield Properties . The 
present owner, Mr. George Devillers, purchased the utility in 1~d8 
from Schoolfield Properties. 

On March 30, 1998, Morningside applied ·for this staff assisted 
rate case (SARC) pursuant to Section 367.0814, Florida Statutes. 
Staff determined eligibility for the utility's request by letter 
dated April 27, 1998 . The utility paid its filing fee on May 26, 
1998. 

In its application, the utility requested an increase in water 
rates. Staff has audited the utility's records for compliance with 
Commission rules and orders and examined all components necessary 
for rate setting. The staff engineer has also conducted a field 
investigation, which included a visual inspection of the water 
plant and distribution system along with the service area. The 
utility's operating expenses, maps, files, and rate application 
were also reviewed to determine reasonableness of maintenance 
expenses, regulatory compliance, utility plant in service and 
quality of service. 

On September 3, 1998, a customer meeting was held at the Elks 
Lodge (BPOE 11873) in· Kissimmee, Florida . Even though the utility 
customers were properly noticed, none attended the meeting. 

Staff selected a historical test year ended December 31, 1997, 
for this case. Staff's adjusted test year revenues are $53,040 and 
adjusted expenses are $64,743. This results in an adjusted net 
loss of $11,703 . 

-2-



'• 

DOCICBT ItO. 980445-110 
OCTOBBR 22, 1998 

QUALITY Of QRYICB 

ISSQB 1: Is the quality of service provided by Morningside 
satisfactory? 

BBCOMMBRDATIQI: Yes, the quality of service provided by 
Morningside to it·s customers is satisfactory. (MUNROE) 

STAfF ANALXSIS: Staff's recommendation on the overall quality of 
service provided by the utility is derived from the evaluation of 
three separate components of water utility operations: 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

Quality of the utility's 
wastewater), 
Operational condition of 
facilities and 
CUstomer sati•faction 

Quality of Qtility'a Prgdyst 

product (water and/or 

the utility's plant or 

In order to assess tbe overall quality of service provided by 
the utility, the quality of the product (water and/or wastewater) 
must be evaluated. This evaluation consists of a review of the 
utility's current compliance with Department of Environmental 
Protection (DBP) and Health Department (water and wastewater) 
standards. 

The ultimate concern of a water utility is the quality of 
piped water consumed by customers . The degree to which a utility 
is able to maintain satisfactory water quality may be reflected by 
its ability to meet DBP primary and secondary drinking water 
standards, as well as several unregulated standards set by the 
Environmental Protection Agency (BPA). 

The primary drinking water standards include maximum 
contaminant levels (MCL&) for harmful contaminants. These MCLs are 
not to be exceeded, unless specified otherwise by a DEP variance or 
exemption. Some examples of primary contaminants are arsenic, 
lead, trihalomethane•, coliform bacteria and radium. Secondary 
drinking water standards generally contain MCLs which regulate the 
aesthetic qualities of the water, such as color, corrosivity, odor 
and hardness. Additionally, each utility must periodically test 
for several unregulated contaminants, which the EPA considers 
potentially harmful. These contaminants are still under 
investigation. 

Morningside has no current DBP, Health Department or EPA 
violations with its water facilities. 

-3-



DOCKBT NO. 980445-110' 
OCTOBER 22 I 1998 

Operational Qopdition of tbe Utility's Plant or Facilities 

The operational conditions of the utility's treatment and 
distribution systems must also be evaluated to determine the 
overall quality of service provided by the utility. Evaluation of 
these systems includes a review of the utility's compliance with 
Department of Environmental Protection standards of operation as 
well as an analysis of proper system design . For example, among 
other standards of evaluation, water treatment plants and 
distribution systema are reviewed for compliance with permit 
standards and minimum operator requirements as well as standards 
regarding the location of wells with regard to potential sources of 
pollution. Wastewater treatment plants and collection systems are 
reviewed for compliance with permit standards, minimum operator 
requirements and lift station location and reliability among other 
standards. The utility is in compliance with all operational 
regulations. During a site inspection performed by a staff 
engineer the week of May 18, 1998, all facilities were found to be 
in proper maintenance and operational condition. 

customer 8atiafagtigo 

The final component of the overall quality of service which 
must be assessed is the level of customer satisfaction which 
results from the utility's relations with its customers. A 
qualitative evaluation of these relations includes a review of 
proper notification requirements between the utility and its 
customers as well as a review of action taken by the utility 
regarding customer complaints. For example, utili~y policies are 
reviewed in order to insure that customers have been properly 
notified of scheduled service interruptions . 

A customer meeting was held at 6:30 P. M. on September 3, 1998 . 
The location of the meeting was the Elks Lodge (BPOE 11873) in 
Kissimmee, Florida. Although all utility customers were properly 
noticed, none attended the meeting. 

The utility has made a concerted effort to prevent quality of 
service problems and to promptly correct any complaints that arise. 
Staff recommends the Coamission find the quality of service 
provided to its customers by Morningside to be satisfactory. 

- 4 -



'·· 

DOC1CBT NO. 980445-wtJ 
OCTOBER 22 , 1998 

BATE 8ASE 

ISSQB 2: What are the appropriate used and useful percentages for 
the water treatment plant and distribution system? 

RE<Dit4BNDATIOlf: 
used and useful . 
used and useful. 
(MUNROE) 

STAfF ANALYSIS: 

The water treatment plant should be considered 80\ 
The distribution system should be considered lOOt 
Staff recommends no margin reserve be allowed. 

Water Treatment Plant - A strict used and useful calculation 
based on actual flow data and rated capacity would result in the 
water treatment plant being considered 17\ used and useful. 
However, because of the small size of this utility and limits to 
potential growth, staff recommends an alternate method of 
calculating used and useful based on current customers versus 
customers in the service area at buildout. Using this method 
results in the water treatment plant being considered 80\ used and 
useful, which is recommended. 

Distribution System - The distribution system is built out, 
and is therefore considered lOOt used and useful. 

Staff's calculation• of the appropriate used and useful 
percentages are shown on Attachment A. 

-5-



• 

DOCKET NO. 980445:..110 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

ISSQB 3: What is the utility's appropriate average amount of rate 
base for ratesetting purposes? 

RSCOMMBNQATIQI: The appropriate average amount of test year rate 
base should be $49,957. (GALLOWAY, MUNROE) 

STAFf ABALXSIS: The appropriate components of the utility's rate 
base include utility plant in service (UPIS), land, non-used and 
useful plant, contributions-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC), 
accumulated depreciation, accumulated amortization of CIAC and 
working capital allowance. 

In September of 1988, Mr. Devillers purchased Morningside 
Utility, Inc. from Schoolfield Properties . As part of the purchase 
agreement, Mr. Devillera paid $100,000 for utility stock in 
addition to a land swap. Based on information from staff's audit, 
the purchase price of the stock exceeded the net book value of the 
acquired property. Staff analyzed whether an acquisition 
adjustment for this utility should be considered as an additional 
component of rate base. However, staff determined that an 
acquisition adjustment is not appropriate for this utility given 
that the 1988 purchase was accomplished through a stock transfer 
and not through purchase of assets. 

Staff selected a test year ended December 31, 1997 for this 
rate case. Adjustments have been made to reflect the appropriate 
balances. A summary of each component and the adjustments follows: 

Utility Plant in Seryice (QPIS) The utility's books 
reflected a plant balance of $0 at the beginning of the test year. 
Staff performed an original cost study to determine the appropriate 
balance for each of the various plant accounts. Staff's resulting 
adjustment is an increase to UPIS in the amount of $140 , 220 to 
reflect the appropriate amount of depreciable plant in service . Of 
this amount, baaed on the original cost study, $91,530 was 
associated with plant put into service in 1983, when the utility 
was established. Also, according to the original cost study, 
additions to utility plant were made in 1996 in the amount of 
$44,776. Further, adjustmepts were made to reflect the 
misclassification of plant in ~arioua expense accounts during the 
test year in the amount of $7, 829 . Therefore, UPIS has been 
increased by $144,135 to reflect total plant . However, sta ff has 
reduced this balance by $3,S15 to reflect an averaging adjustment. 
The resulting UPIS is $140,220. 

~- Staff included land value in the amount of $ 38 , 000 i n 
rate base. This amount is baaed on and supported by the Osceola 
County Property Appraiser's records along with the land value 
reported on the utility's 1997 tax return. 

- 6-



DOCKET NO. 980445-WO 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

• 
Non-Used and Qseful Plant - As discussed in Issue 2, the staff 

engineer has determined the used and useful percentage for all 
plant accounts. The non-used and useful percentages times the 
appropriate accounts reflect average non-used and useful plant of 
$15,464 . The average accumulated non-used and useful depreciation 
on this plant is $5,732. The net non-used and useful plant is 
$9,732 . Net non-used and useful plant has a negative impact on 
rate base. Therefore, rate base has been decreased by $9 , 732 . 

Cgntributign-in-Aid-of-Cgnatructign (CIAC) - By Order No. PSC-
97-1211-FOF-WU, issued October 7, 1997, a system capacity charge of 
$600 per connection was approved. Both the original owners and the 
present owners have charged this amount since the utility was 
established in 1983. While the utility recorded no CIAC on its 
books, detailed recorda exiat which enabled staff to determine the 
appropriate amount of cash CIAC. Prior to purchase in 1988, system 
capacity charges in the amount of $57,000 were collected. Since 
the 1988 purchase, system capacity charges in the amount of $52,800 
were collected. The resulting total CIAC balance is $109,800. 
Staff decreased the total amount of CIAC to reflect an averaging 
adjustment of $600. Therefore, the calculated average CIAC is 
$109,200 . 

Accumulated Depreciation - The utility recorded no accumulated 
depreciation on its books. Staff has calculated the appropriate 
balances based on depreciation rates in conformity with Rule 25-
30 . 1.40 , Florida Administrative Code. The appropriate balance 
including the effect of an averaging adjustment is $57,374. 

Amortization of CIAC Amortization of CIAC has been 
calculated consistent with staff's calculation of accumulated 
depreciation. The resulting accumulated amortization is $40,697. 
An adjustment of this amount was made to reflect the appropriate 
average balance of amortization of CIAC through December 31, 1997 . 

Working Capital Allowance - Consistent with Rule 25-30 . 443, 
Florida Administrative Code, ataff recommends that the one-eighth 
of operation and maintenance expense (O&M) formula approach be used 
for calculating working capital allowance . Applying that formula, 
staff recommends a working capital allowance of $7,345 (based on 
O&M expense of $58,757). Working capital has been increased by 
$7,345 to reflect one-eighth of staff's recommended O&M expense. 

Rate Base Sungnary - Applying all of the above adjustments 
results in a year end rate base of $49,957. 

Rate base is shown on Schedule No . 1 and adjustments are shown 
on Schedule No. 1-A. 

- 7 -



DOCKET NO. 980445-IIU 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

COST OF CAPITAL 

ISSQB 4: What is the appropriate rate of x:eturn on equity and the 
appropriate overall rate of return for this utility? . 
RSCOfi4BRDATI(If: The appropriate rate of return on equity is 8 . 89t 
with a range of 7 . 89t - 9 . 89t and the overall rate of return is 
9 . 2lt with a range of 8.48t - 9 . 94\. (GALLOWAY) 

STAfF ABALXSIS: The utility's capital structure includes common 
equity of $79,423 and long term debt in the amount of $29,549, 
resulting in total capital of $108,972. The utility's long term 
debt consists of two separate notes payable. The utility's books 
reflected a total notee payable balance of $14,646 for the test 
year . Staff reduced the $14,646 balance by $1,466 to reflect a 
current loan balance of $13,180. To reflect a second note which 
was not recorded on the utility'• book•, staff increased long term 
debt by $16,369 . 

Using the current leverage formula approved by Order No . PSC-
98 - 0903 - FOF-WS, in Docket No . 980006-WS, the rate of return on 
equity is 8 . 89% with a range of 7 . 89t - 9.89t . 

The utility's cost of debt is 10 . 2St for the $13,180 loan and 
10 . oot for the $16,369 loan. Th.e utility's capital structure has 
been reconciled with staff's recommended rate base . Applying the 
cost times the pro rata share of ·each capital component results in 
an overall rate of return of 9.21t with a range of 8.48t-9.94t. 

The return on equity and overall rate of return are shown on 
Schedule No . 2 . 

- 8 -



DOCKET NO. 980445-WU 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

NET OPBRATIJII IIKXMB 

• 
ISSQI 5: What is the appropriate test year revenue? 

BBCOtiiBIIDA.TICJI: 
(GALLOWAY) 

The appropriate test year revenue is $53,040. 

STAfF ABALXSIS: During the test year the utility provided water 
service to approximately 181 residential customers. The utility 
recorded revenue of $75,409. Per the audit, the utility recorded 
as revenue, CIAC in the amount of $1,200; two loans in the amount 
of $6,000 and $15,000; and redeposits in the amount of $540. These 
amounts which total $22,740, have been removed from the utility's 
recorded revenue re•ulting in a balance of $52,669. 

As will be discussed further in Issue 12, the utility 
collected late payment charges in the amount of $1,110. The 
utility's tariff does not authorize Morningside to charge late 
payment charges . However, staff believes that a late payment 
charge should be implemented for this utility in the amount of 
$5.00. Staff believes the $1,110 is miscellaneous revenue and has 
not made any adjustment to remove this amount from the utility's 
recorded revenue . 

The selected test year for this rate case includes the 12 
month period from January 1997 through December 1997. Annualized 
revenues have been calculated using test year number of bills and 
gallons of water billed times the existing rates. Annualized 
revenue is $51,930. Staff ha• increased the annualized revenue 
amount by $1,110 to reflect the late payment charges collected 
during the test year (miscellaneous revenues). The resulting test 
year revenue balance is $53,040. Therefore, the total net 
adjustment for revenue is ($22,369). 

Test year revenues are shown on Schedule No. 3 and adjustments 
are shown on Schedule No. 3·A. 

-9-



• 
OOCKBT NO. 980445-WU 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

I SSQB 6 : What is the appropriate amount of operating expenses? 

RECOMMBNQATIQN: The appropriate amount of operating expenses is 
$65 , 512. (GALLOWAY, MUNROE) 

STAFF ANaLYSIS: The utility's recorded operating expense includes 
operation and maintenance expense, depreciation expense , 
amortization of CIAC, and taxes other than income. Adjustments 
have been made to reflect annual operating costs on a going forward 
basis. A summary of adjustments follows: 

Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

1) Salaries apd Wages - Employees (601) - The utility 
recorded employee salaries and wages of $10,900 during 
~he test year. This amount represents a salary for the 
bookkeeping, billing, receptionist and clerical duties 
associated with the utility. Staff believes this amount 
is reasonable for the duties described . 

2) 

No salary was recorded for the owner/operator. 
Staff is recommending an additional allowance to salaries 
and wages expense of $19,760 for the duties associated 
with operating the utility. These duties include meter 
reading, grounds keeping, and ge:neral management along 
with labor for various repairs. The total adjustment for 
this expense is an increase in the amount of $19,760 . 

111S:.a.,.l,.a~.~~r...,.i~~.aeiLIIs"-_.a...,pud._..a::Wu.aa~~aueiLIIs"----JojO:.af..af...,.iu.ciUie ... r..,.s"-"""(u6'-ll0""3,._) The uti 1 it y 
recorded a $0 balance in this account . Staff has 
increased this account by $3,640 t o reflect salaries 
associated with the two officers of this utility. 

As stated abov~, the owner/operator of this utility 
performs a variety of tasks necessary for the day-to-day 
operations of the utility. While a salary allowance ha.s 
been recommended for the day-to-day utility operating 
tasks, no compensation has been allowed for the 
responsibilities associated with making broad overview of 
operation decisions, short and long-term financial 
decisions for the utility, as well as signing checks anc 
other time-consuming tasks associated with an officer for 
a utility of this size. Therefore, staff i R recommending 
a total allowance of $3,640 for the President and the 
Vice President/Treasurer. 

3) Purchased Power (615) - The utility recorded purchased 
power expense in the amount of $2,274. Staff has r educed 

-10-



• 
DOCKET NO. 980445-WD 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

• 
this balance by $91 to reflect the repression adjustment. 
The resulting balance for this expense is $2,183. 

4) Cbemicals (618) - The utility recorded chemicals expense 
of $2,400. An automatic chlorinator was misclassified to 
this expense account. Staff has removed $660 which 
represent• the coat of the automatic chlorinator and has 
included thia coat aa part of the utility'• plant. Staff 
also adjusted this account to reflect a repression 
adjustment in the amount of $70 . The appropriate 
chemicals expense is $1,670. 

5) Katerials end SUppliea (620) - During the test year, the 
utility recorded $9,475 for materials and supplies. Of 
this balance, $5,499 waa miaclassified by the utility. 
Staff has reduced this account by $115 which represents 
costs asaociated with Well 12; $877 which represents 
costs associated with the generator; $3,950 which 
represent• costs aasociated with the electric panel; and 
$557 which repreaents coata associated with the alarm. 
All of the misclassified items have been included in the 
appropriate plant accounts. The resulting balance for 
material• and auppliea ia $3,976 . 

6) Qpntragtual Seryices - accounting (631) - As addressed in 
Issue 15, staff ia recommending that the utility be 
required to maintain ita books and records in conformity 
with the National Association of Regulatory Commission's 
(NARUC) Uniform Byatem of Accounts (USOA) and reconcile 
its books with the Commiasion' s order. The utility 
recorded a $0 balance in this account. The utility 
provided an estimate in the amount of $1,300 to con~ert 
the utility's accounting system to the NARUC' s USOA. 
Staff believes this amount is reasonable and has included 
it in this account . Staff has increased this expense by 
$260 ($1, 300/5) to reflect the accounting allowance of 
$1,300 amortized over five years . 

7) Contragtual Services - Teatinq (635) The utility 
recorded $3,952 for testing expense . This expense has 
been decreased by $1 , 670 to reflect a reclassification to 
plant, and by $600 to reflect a reclassification to 
contractual services - repairs and maintenance (636) . A 
schedule of the required water tests , frequency and costs 
followa : 

- 11-



DOCKET NO. 980445-WU 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

cont. 
Description 
Microbiological 
Primary Inorganic& 
Secondary Inorganic& 
Asbestos 
Nitrate & Nitrite 
Volatile Organics 
Pesticides & PCB 
Radionuclides 

Group I 
Group II 

Unregulated Organics 
Lead & Copper 

Frequency 
Monthly 
36 Months 
36 Months 
1/ 9 Years 
12 Months 
36 Months 
36 Months 

36 Months 
36 Months 
36 Months 
Biannually 

Total Amount 

Aooual Cost 
$ 215 

62 
45 
20 
25 

210 
253 

100 
220 

67 
--4.§..5. 

$1,682 

8) Contractual Seryice1 - Repair• and Maintenaoce (636) -
The utility recorded a $0 balance in thi1 account. Staff 
has increased this account by $120 to reflect a 
reclassification from contractual services - testing. 
The utility miscla1sified a generator repair expense in 
the amount of $600. Staff ha• amortized this amount over 
5 years resulting in an adjustment of $120. 

9) Bents (640) - The utility recorded a $0 balance in this 
account. To reflect an allowance for rental of office 
space, thi1 account has been increased by $1,200 
($100.00/month). 

10} BegulatoEY Cgmmissioo Expense (665) - The utility paid a 
$1, 000 filing fee for this rate case . Pursuant to 
Section 367.0816, Florida Statute, this expense has been 
amortized over 4 years, which allows an annual expense of 
$250. The utility did not record a regulatory commission 
expense . Therefore, this expense has been increased by 
$250. 

Rule 25-30 . 455(1}, Florida Administrative Code , 
states that if a utility chooses to utilize the staff 
assisted rate case option, and employs outside experts to 
assist in developing information for 1taff or evaluating 
staff's schedules and conclusions, the prudent expense 
can be recovered through the rates developed by staff. 
The utility employed profe88ional accounting services for 
rate case purposes. S·taff believes that the expense is 
prudent and an additional allowance of $197 ($788/4) is 
recommended for this account. Therefore, the total 
adju1tment for regulatory commission expense is $447. 

-12-



DOCKET NO. 980445-WU 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

11) Miscellaneous Expense (675) - The utility recorded $4,642 
in this expense. Staff reduced this balance by $750 to 
reflect a misclaasified and incorrectly calculated 
regulatory assessment fee. Staff reclassified the 
appropriate regulatory assessment fee for 1997 as taxes 
o,t her than income, shown on Schedule 3 . The resulting 
balance for miscellaneous expenses is $3,892. 

Deoreciatign BxpoQie - Teat year depreciation expense has been 
calculated using the rates prescribed by Rule 25-30.140, Florida 
Administrative Code. Test year depreciation is $6,645. Test year 
non-used and useful depreciation is $897 . Net depreciation is 
$5 , 748 . The utility recorded depreciation expense in the amount of 
$12,845. This expense has been decreased by $7,097 to reflect 
staff's calculated depreciation expense . 

Affiortization of CIAC - Amortization of CIAC has a negative 
impact on depreciation expenae . The utility did not record an 
amortization expense. This expense bas been adjuated by a nega tive 
$5,034 to reflect staff's calculated test year amortization of CIAC 
expense . 

Taxes Qtber Tban Income - The utility recorded $2,886 in this 
expense . This total includes $278 for real estate tax, $1,177 for 
tangible tax, $1,080 for PICA and $351 for other state sales and 
payroll taxes . The total does not include the appropriate 
regulatory assessment fee . The utility misclassified regulatory 
assessment fees in the amount of $750 as miscellaneous expense . 
Staff has adjusted the total taxes other than income by $750 to 
reclassify the misclassified amount. In addition, staff has 
increased this amount by $1,637 to reflect the appropriate 
regulatory assessment fee on test year revenue . Therefore, the 
total adjustment to taxes other than income is an increase of 
$2 , 387. 

Increase in Qperatinq Revenues and Expenses : 

Operating Reyenue - Revenue has been increased by $17,073 to 
reflect the increase required to allow the utility to recover its 
expenses and earn the authorized return on its investment. 

Taxes Other Than Income - This expense has been increased by 
$768 to reflect regulatory assessment fees at 4 . 5t on the required 
increase in revenue. 

The application of staff's recoanended adjustments t.o the 
utility's recorded operating expenses results in staff's 
recommended operating expenses of $65,512 . 

-13-



DOCKBT .0. ti0445-IID 
OCTOBBR 22, 1998 

Operating expenses are shown on Schedule No. 3 and adjustments are 
shown on Schedule No. 3-A. 

-14-



DOCmT 110. 980445-WU 
OCTOBBR 22, 1998 

ISSQB 7: What is the appropriate revenue requirement for thi s 
utility? 

BBOQIImPDATIQI: The appropriate revenue requirement is $70,113 . 
(GALLOWAY) 

STAFf ANLXSIS: The utilit•y should be allowed an annual increase 
in revenue of $17,073 (32 .19\') . This increase will allow the 
utility the opportunity to recover its expenses and earn a 9.21\' 
return on ita investment. The calculations are as follows : 

Adjusted rate base 
Rate of return 
Return on investment 

plus 
Adjusted 0~ expense 
Depreciation expense 
Amortization expense 
Taxes other than income 
Revenue requirement 
Test year revenue 
Increase in revenue 

Percentage increase 

$ 49,957 
X .0921 
$ 4,601 

58,757 
5,748 

(5,034) 
6.041 

$ 70,113 
(53 , 040) 

$ 17,073 

32.19\'($17,073/$53,040) 

The revenue requirement is shown on Schedule No. 3. 

- 15-



DOCmT HO. 980445-W 
OCTOBBR 22, 1998 

RATBS MD TARIPP CIIARliRB 

ISSQB 8: What is the appropriate coneervation rate structure for 
this utility? 

RSOOMMBNDATIQR: The appropriate conservation rate structure for 
this utility is a continuation of the current base facility and 
gallonage charge rate structure. 

STAPP ADLYSIS: The South Florida Water Management District 
(SFWMD) advised staff that this utility is not located in a water 
use caution area (WUCA) . As a result , the SFWMD informed us that 
this utility is not required to have a conservation program . 

The utility's current rate structure consists of a base 
facility and gallonage charge rate structure. Under the current 
rate structure, the total average consumption per bill is 6,840 
gallons which is below the 10,000 gallon threshold that determines 
whether a more aggressive conservation-oriented rate structure is 
appropriate . Although this utility has not implemented a 
conservation program, it appears that its customers are voluntarily 
making efforts to conserve water because the water consumption for 
this utility is low. Based on the information above, staff is 
recommending that the base facility and gallonage charge rate 
structure be continued for this utility . 

-16-



DOCICBT RO. 980445-WU 
OCTOBBR 22, 1998 

ISSQI 9 : Is repression of consumption likely to occur in this 
instance, and, if so, what is the appropriate consumption 
adjustment? 

: Yes, repression of consumption is likely to occur 
in this instance. The appropriate consumption adjustment is a 
reduction of 525,280 gallons for the water system . (GOLDEN) 

STAPF ANALXSIS: This case represents only the fourth instance in 
which staff has contemplated making a repression adjustment to 
billed consumption. Therefore, in order to present a thorough 
analysis, a discussion of the merits of repression adjustments in 
general is warranted, as well as a discussion of staff ' s 
recommended adjustment. 

General Diacut•iOA Bogardipg Beproaaiop and frice Blaatigity 

The term •price elasticity• refers to the relationship between 
water use and water price. Price elasticity measures the 
percentage change in the quantity demanded resulting from a one 
percent change in price, all other factors held constant. For 
example, if a water price increase of one percent leads to a 0.2 
percent reduction in water use, price elasticity would be -0 . 2 . 
(In other words, there ia an inverae relationship bet ween price and 
the quantity demanded -- this is the first law of demand). The 
term •repression• refers to the expected reduction in quantity 
demanded resulting from an increase in price. 

Consider the following example : 

A8sume: 

Ib.ml: 

A lOt increase in price 
Price elasticity • -0 . 3 
Resulting price • llOt 
Reduction in demand • Jt (lOt x -v.3) 
Resulting demand • 97t 
Resulting revenue increase • 6 . 7t 

(llOt price x 97t demand) 

The above example illustrates that ignoring price elasticity in 
rate design analysis creates the potential for both revenue 
instability and revenue shortfalls. Furthermore, if rate structure 
is substantially modified or if a large rate increase is 
implemented, revenue shortfalls can be especially problematic. 

The preliminary increase in average customer bills in this 
case, before any adjustments for repression, is approximately 34t . 
Staff believes this increase is significant enough to warrant 
consideration of a repression adjuatment in this proceeding . 

- 17-



DOCJan" m. 9BOtts-w 
OCTOBBR 22, 1998 

Staff's BoP Cndod BopreatiOQ A41uatwont 

In an .attempt to quantify the relationship between revenue 
increases and consumption impacts , staff has created a database of 
all water utilities that were granted rate increases or decreases 
(excluding indexes and pass-through&) between January 1, 1990 and 
December 31, 1995 (including those that were gr~nted concomitant 
wastewater rate increases) . This database contains utility­
specific information from the applicable ordera, tariff pages and 
the utilities' annual reports for the years 1989 - 1995 . A summary 
of the contents of the database is listed below: 

Data Obtained from: 
Orders 
1 . The dollar amount of the revenue requirement increase for 

the water ayatem (and for the wastewater system, if 
applicable). 

2 . The utility' a rate structure (e) and rates before and 
after the rate proceeding. 

Annual Boports 
1. The number of water gallons sold for the years 1989 -

1995. 
2. The number of year-end water system meter equivalents for 

the years 1989 - 1995 . 
Tariff Pages 
1. The effective date of the revised rates . 

Resulting Calculations: 
1 . The revenue requirement percentage increase (decrease) 

for the water system (and for the wastewater system, if 
applicable). 

2 . The annual dollar amount of the water system revenue 
requirement increase (decrease) per meter equivalent (and 
for the wastewater system, if applicable) . 

3. The average monthly water consumption per meter 
equivalent for the years 1989 - 1995. 

4 . The percentage change in the average monthly water 
consumption per meter equivalent from the prior year for 
the years 1990 - 1995. 

s . The average monthly water bill for both the year prior to 
and the year subsequent to the rate change. The average 
monthly bills are based on the average monthly 
consumption per meter equivalent in the year prior to the 
rate change. 

Several utilities were excluded from the analysis, typically due to 
t he lack (or unreliability) of consumption data . Data from the 

-18 -



DOCKET NO . 980445-WU 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

remaining 67 utilitiea forma the basis for our analysis . 

Our analysis in thia case wa• performed uaing two different 
bases of comparison. The first basis of comparison used 
Morningside's preliminary rate increase to the water system (before 
a repression adjustment) of 34t. This preliminary rate increase 
was compared to other utilities in the database which, as in 
Morningside's case, underwent no change in the BFC/gallonage water 
system rate structure. Staff then isolated seven utilities in the 
database which had experienced aimilar percentage increases in the 
average monthly billa. The change in average monthly consumption 
per meter equivalent (MB) for these seven isolated utilities was 
(llt), (llt), (7t), (4t), (lt), 1t and St. The utilities with the 
lt and St increaaes in average consumption appear to be anomalous, 
as the other utilitiea all exhibited consumption reductions ranging 
from 1t to 13t following rate increases. Next, staff compared 
Morningside' a average eonawaption per ME to the remaining five 
utilities. The utilitiea which most closely matched Morningaide's 
average consumption exhibited 1t and 4t consumption reductions. 
Based on this analysia, a consumption reduction between lt and 4t 
would appear to be a conservative prediction of Morningside's 
anticipated conaumption reduction. 

The second basis of comparison used Morningside's annual 
revenue requirement increaae, which was $110/ME. The remaining 
steps using this basis of compariaon follow those described in the 
preceding paragraph. Tbe $110/MB increase was compared to similar 
increases in annual revenue requirement per ME of other utilities 
in the databaae which underwent no change in the BPC/gallonage 
water rate atructure. This comparison produced five utilit i es 
which experienced similar increases . The changes in average 
monthly consumption per ME for these five utilities were (7t), 
(St), (lt), (lt) and St. Staff believes the utility with the St 
increase in average consumption is anomalous also, as the other 
four utilities all exhibited consumption reductions. Staff then 
compared Morningside's average consumption per meter equivalent to 
the remaining four utilities. The two utilities that exhibited lt 
reductions in consumption most closely matched Morningside's 
average consumption. Using this basis of analysis, a lt 
consumption reduction would appear to be the most conservative 
prediction of Morningside's anticipated consumption reduction. 

As discussed above, this case represents only the fourth 
instance in which ataff recommends that a repression adjustment be 
made, and, as auch, ataff has no established, previously-approved 
methodology to calculate an appropriate adjustment. Un il 
approved methodologies are in place, staff believes it is 
appropriate to err on the side of caution when considering the 

-19-



DOCKET NO. 980445-WO 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

magnitude of our recommended adjustments. As discussed above, our 
analysis indicates that in this case a consumption reduction 
between lt and 4t is more likely to occur than a reduction in the 
5t to 13t range ·seen at the high end of the sample . Although 
staff's analysis leans more heavily toward a lt repression 
adjustment, staff is concerned that given the wide range of 
decreases that appeared in both samples a lt reduction may be too 
conservative . In consideration of these factors, staff believes a 
4t repression adjustment is appropriate in this case. Therefore , 
staff recommends a repression adjustment of 525,280 gallons for the 
water system. 

- 20-



DOClCBT NO. 980445- 110 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

ISSQB 10: What are the appropriate rates and rate structure? 

BBCOII4DIDATIOII: The recommended rate:s are designed to produce 
revenue of $69,003 which excludes misc:ellaneous service charges . 
The utility should retain its base fac:ility and gallonage charge 
rate structure . The approved rates should be effective for service 
rendered on or after the stamped approva1l date on the tariff sheets 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), Florida Administrative Code , 
provided the customers have received notice . the rates may not be 
implemented until proper notiee has been received by the customers . 
The utility should provide proof of the date notice was given 
within 10 days after the date of the notice. (GALLOWAY) 

STAPP AIALYSIS: The utility currently employs the base facility 
and gallonage charge rate structure . Staff recommends that the 
utility retain its current rate structure. The current rate 
structure promotes conservation and is designed to provide 
equitable sharing by the rate payers of both the f i xed and variable 
costs for providing service. The base facility charge is based on 
the concept of readiness to serve all. customers connected to the 
system. This ensures that ratepayers pay their share of the fixed 
costs for providing service (through the base facility charge) and 
also pay their share of the variable costs of providing service 
(through the consumption or gallonage charge) . 

During the test year the utility provided water service to 
approximately 181 residential customers. As discussed earlier, 
staff is implementing a repression adjustment to the number of 
gallons sold to customers. Therefore, rates have been calculated 
using the number of bills and the adjusted number of gallons of 
water billed during the test year. A schedule of the utility's 
existing rates and staff's recommended rates follows : 

BASE FACILITY CHARGE 
Meter Size 
5/8 X 3/4" 
1" 
1 ~" 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 

GALLONAGE CHARGE 

WAIER 
Monthly Rates 

-21-

Existing 
Rates 

$ 12.00 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

$ 2.20 

Staff ' s 
Recommended 

Rates 

$ 15 . 47 
38.68 
77.37 

123 . 79 
247 .58 
386.84 
773.69 

$ 3 . 12 



DOClCBT NO. 980445-110 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

The average number of gallons of water billed for the test 
year is approximately 6,840 gallons per month/customer. A schedule 
of an average bill based on existing rates and recommended rates 
follows: 

Average bill using recommended rates 
Average bill using existing rates 
Increase in bill 
Percentage increase in bill 

$ 36.81 
(27.05) 

$ 9 . 76 
36.10\($ 9 . 76/$27.05) 

The recommended rates are designed to produce revenue in the 
amount of $69,003, which excludes miscellaneous service revenues. 
The utility should retain the base facility and gallonage charge 
rate structure. The approved rates should be effective for service 
rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), Florida Administrative Code, 
provided the customers have received notice. The rates may not be 
implemented until proper notice has been received by the customers. 
The utility should provide proof of the date notice was given 
within 10 days after the date of the notice. 

-22-



DOCKET NO. 980445-WU 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

ISSQE 11: What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be 
reduced four years after the established effective date to reflect 
the removal of the amortized rate case expense as required by 
Sect ion 367.0816, Florida Statutes? 

RSCOfliiBNDATIOH: The water rates should be reduced as shown on 
Schedule No. 4, to remove rate case expense grossed-up for 
regulatory assessment fees and amortized over a four -year period. 
The decrease in rates should become effective immediately following 
the expiration of the recovery period, pursuant to Section 
367 . 0816, Florida Statutes. The utility should be required to file 
revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting forth the 
lower rates and the reason for the reduction no later than one 
month prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction. 
(GALLOWAY) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes requires that 
the rates be reduced immediately following the expiration of the 
four year period by the amount of the rate case e xpense previously 
included in the rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of 
the revenues associated with the amortization of rate expense and 
the gross-up for regulatory assessment fees, which is $468 . The 
reduction in revenues will result in the rates recommended by staff 
on Schedule No . 4. 

The utility should be required to file revised tariffs no 
later than one month prior to the actual date of the required rate 
reduction . The utility also should be required to file a proposed 
customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the reason for 
the reduction. 

If the utility files this reduction in conjunction with a 
price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data shall be 
filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or decrease , 
and for the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case 
expense . 

- 23-



DOClCBT HO. 980445-110 
OCTOBBR 22, 1998 

ISSQB 12: Should the recommended rates be approved for the utility 
on a temporary basis in the event of a timely protest filed by a 
party other than the utility? 

Yes, the recommended rates should be approved for 
the utility on a temporary basis in the event of a timely protest 
filed by a party other than the utility. The utility should be 
authorized to collect the temporary rates after staff's approval of 
the security for potential refund, the proposed customer notice, 
and the revised tariff sheets. In addition, after the increased 
rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-30 . 360(6), Florida 
Administrative Code, the utility should file reports with the 
Division of Water and Wastewater no later than 20 days after each 
monthly billing. These reports should indicate the amount of 
revenue collected under the increased rates . (GALLOWAY, FLEMING) 

STIPP AIILXSIS: This recommendation proposes an increase in water 
rates. A timely protest might delay what may be a justified rate 
increase resulting in an unrecoverable loss of revenue to the 
utility. Therefore, in the event of a timely protest filed by a 
party other than the utility, staff recommends that the recommended 
rates be approved as temporary rates . The recommended rates 
collected by the utility shall be subject to the refund provisions 
discussed below. 

The utility should be authorized to collect. the temporary 
rates upon the staff's approval of the security for potential 
refund and the proposed customer notice. The security should be in 
the form of a bond or letter of credit in the amount of $11,802 . 
Alternatively, the utility could establish an escrow agreement with 
an independent financial institution . 

If the utility chooses a bond as security, the bond should 
contain wording to the effect that it will be terminated only under 
the following conditions: 

1) The Commission approves the rate increase; or 

2) If the Commission denies the increase, the utility shall 
refund the amount collected that is attributable to the 
increase. 

If the utility chooses a letter of credit a::: security, it 
should contain the following conditions : 

1) The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period it is 
in effect. 

-24-



DOCKET 110. 980445-110 
OCTOBBR 22, 1998 

2) The letter of credit will be in effect until final 
Commission order is rendered, either approvi ng or denying 
the rate increase . 

If security is provided through an escrow agreement, the 
following conditions should be part of the agreement : 

1) No funds in the escrow account may be withdrawn by the 
utility without the express approval of the Commission . 

2) The escrow account should be an interest bearing account . 

3) If a refund to the customers is r equired, all interest 
earned by the escrow account should be distributed to the 
customers . 

4) If a refund to the customers is not required, the interest 
earned by the escrow account should revert to the utility . 

5) All information on the escrow account should be available 
from the holder of the escrow account to a Commission 
representative at all times. 

6) The amount of revenue subject to r efund should be 
deposited in the escrow account within seven days of receipt . 

7) This escrow account is established by the direction of the 
Florida Public Service Commission for the purpose(s) set forth in 
its order requiring such account . . Pursuant to Cosentino y. El son, 
263 So. 2d 253 (Fla . 3d DCA 1972) , escrow accounts are not s ubject 
to garnishments. 

8) The Director of Records and Reporting must be a signatory 
to the escrow agreement. 

In no instance should the maintenance and administrative costs 
associated with the refund be borne by the customers. These costs 
are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the utility . 
Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the uti l i ty, an 
account of all monies received as result of the rate i ncrease 
should be maintained by the utility. This account must specify by 
whom and on whose behalf such monies were paid . If a refund is 
ultimately required, it should be paid with interest calculated 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), Florida Administra tive Code . 

The utility should maintain a record of the amount of the 
bond, and the amount of revenues that are subject to refund. In 
addition, afte r the increased rates are in effect, purs uant to Rule 

- 25 -



DOCKET NO. 980445- WU 
OCTOBBR 22, 1998 

25-30.360(6), Flori da Administrative Code, the utility should f ile 
reports with the Division of Water and Wastewater no later than 20 
days after each monthly billing. These reports should indicate the 
amount of revenue collected under the increased rates. 

- 26 -



DOCKET NO. 980445-WU 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

• 
ISSQB 13: Should the Commission order Morni ngs i de to show cause, 
in writing within twenty-one days, why i~ should not be fined an 
amount up to $5,000 for violations of Sections 367 . 081(1) and 
367.091(3), Florida Statutes . 

RBCOtttBNDATIOB: No, a show cause proceedings should not be 
initiated. Further, the $1,110 collection of late payments should 
not be refunded. However, the utility should be placed on notice 
that pursuant to Sections 367.081(1) and 367.091(3), Flori da 
Statutes, it may in the future only collect rates and charge s 
approved by the Commission . 

STAfF ANILXSIS: Morningside is presently charging a $5.00 late 
payment fee that is not contained in its tariff. The utili t y 
collected late payment charges in the amount of $1,110. 
Morningside is in apparent violation of Sections 367.081(1) and 
367.091(3), Florida Statutes, which provide that a utility may only 
collect rates and charges approved by the Commission and contained 
in the tariff. 

Section 367.161{1), Florida Statutes, authorizes the 
Commission to assess a penalty of not more than $5,000 for each 
offense, if a utility is found to have knowingly refused to comply 
with, or have willfully violated, any provision of Chapter 367, 
Florida Statutes. Utilities are charged with the knowledge of the 
Commission's rules and statutes. Additionally, "[i]t is a common 
maxim, familiar to all minds that 'ignorance of the law' will not 
excuse any person, either civilly or criminally." Barlow y. United 
States, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833). Thus, any intentional act, such 
as the utility's failure to obtain Commission approval pr1or to 
collecting a late payment charge not contained in its tariff, would 
meet the standard for a "willful violation." In Order No. 24306, 
issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216 - TL titled In Re ; 
Investigation Into The Proper Application of Rule 25-14.003. 
F.A.C .. Relating To Tax Sayings Refund for 1988 and 1989 For GTE 
Florida. Inc., the Commission, having found that the company had 
not intended to violate the rule, nevertheless found it appropriate 
to order it to show cause why it should not be fined , stating that 
"'willful' implies an intent to do an act, and this is distinct 
from an intent to violate a statute or rule." ~. at 6. 

Although the utility collected unauthorized charges, staff 
believes that a show cause proceeding should not be initiated. 
During the test period, the utility collected late payment charges 
in the amount of $1,110. This amount represents 220 late payments 
or approximately 11.4t of the utility's customer base making late 
payments each month . Applying the percentage of late payments to 
the utility' a average monthly r evenue results in a significant 

- 27 -



DOCKET NO. 980445-WU 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

• 
portion of this utility's revenue not being realized each month 
which in turn places the utility at r i sk of inability t o pay 
monthly utility expenae.- . Further, as stated in Issue 14, the cost 
causer (customers who are late on payment) should pay the costs 
incurred to the utility by late payments . Therefore, staff has 
recommended approval for the $5 . 00 lat e payment charge. 
Accordingly, staff recommends that Morningside not be required to 
show cause for violation of Sections 367.081 and 367 . 091, Florida 
Statutes. However, the utility should be placed on notice that 
pursuant to Seetions 367 . 081(1) and 367.091(3), Florid~ Statutes, 
it may in the future only collect rates and charges approved by the 
Conunission. Further, the Conunission should not require a refund of 
the $1,110. 

- 2 8-



• 
IX>CICB'l' 110. 98044 s -wu 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

• 
ISSQB 14: Should the utility's tariff have a prov~s~on for a late 
payment charge along with a customer deposit, and if so, what are 
the appropriate charges? 

RECOIIt1BiillP!fiCII: Yes. A late payment charge in the amount of $5. oo 
and a customer deposit in the amount of $73 . 62 should be included 
as part of this utility's tariff. The uti lity should file revised 
tariff sheets which are consistent with the Commission's vote. 
Staff should be given administrative authority to approve the 
revised tariff sheets upon staff's verification that the tarif f s 
are consistent with the Commission's decision. If the revised 
tariff sheets are filed and approved, the late payment charges and 
customer deposits should become effective after the stamped 
approval date of the revised tariff sheets, if no protest is filed . 
(GALLOWAY) 

STAFF All\LYSIS: The utility's tariff presently does not have a 
provision for late payment charges or for customer deposits . Staff 
believes that both provisions are necessary for this utility. 

While the utility's tariff does not have a provision for a 
late payment charge, the utility collected late payment charges in 
the amount of $1, 110 during the test period. This amount 
represents 220 late payments or approximately 11 . 4% of the 
utility's customer base making late payments each month. Applying 
the percentage of late payments to the utility's average monthly 
revenue results .:n a significant portion of this utility's revenue 
not being realized each month which in turn places the utility at 
risk of inability to pay monthly utility expenses. 

In the past, late payment fee requests have been handled on a 
case-by-case basis. Recommendations have been made based upon the 
conditions presented by each individual utility. The Commission 
has authorized late payment charges for water and wastewater 
companies based on demonstration by the company of a service 
delinquency. Presently, Commission rules provide that late paying 
customers may be required by the utility to provide an additional 
deposit. However·, there is no further incentive for late paying 
customers to pay their bills on time. Staff believes that the cost 
causer should pay the additional costs incurred to the utility by 
late payments, rather than the general body of the utility's rate 
payers . Therefore, staff recommends that the utility implement a 
late payment charge of $5.00. 

-29 -



DOCKBT NO. 980445-WO 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

Additionally, staff is recommending that a provi sion be 
included in the utility's tariff for a customer deposit . Rule 25-
30 . 311(1), Florida Administrative Code, states: 

•A utility may require, upon reasonable written notice of 
not less than 30 days, such request or notice being 
separate and apart from any bill for service, a new 
deposit, where previously waived or returned, or an 
additional deposit, in order to secure payment of current 
bills; provided, however, that the total amount of the 
required deposit shall not exceed an amount equal to the 
average actual charge for water and/or wastewater service 
for two billing periods for the 12 month period 
immediately prior to the date of notice. In the event 
the customer has had service less than 12 months, then 
the utility shall base its new or additional deposit upon 
the average monthly billing available.H 

The utility has experienced a high number of late paying 
during the test year . Staff believes that in an effort to 
discourage these payment practices, a customer deposit should be 
included in the utility's tariff. Staff has calculated a cus tomer 
deposit of $73 .62 . Therefore, our preliminary recommendation is to 
approve a late payment charge in the amount of $5.00 and a customer 
deposit in the amount of $73.62 for the residential customers. 

Staff is also recommending that the utility file revised 
tariff sheets which are consistent with the Commission's vote. 
Staff should be given administrative authority to approve the 
revised tariff sheets upon staff's verification that the tariffs 
are consistent with the Commission ' s decision. If the revised 
tariff sheets are filed and approved, the late payment charges and 
customer deposits should become effective after the stamped 
approval date of the revised tariff sheets, if no protest is filed. 

-30-



I>OCKBT NO. 980445-110 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

ISSQB 15: Should the Commission order Morningside to show cause, in 
writing within twenty-one days, why it should not be fined an 
amount up to $5,000 for violation of Rule 25-30.115, Florida 
Administrative Code? 

RICDIIIBitJlATIOM: No. A show cause proceeding should not be 
initiated. However, the utility should be ordered to maintain its 
books and records in conformity with the 1996 NARUC Uniform System 
of Accounts (USOA) and should be required to submit a statement from 
its accountant by March 31, 1999, along with its 1998 annual 
report, stating that its books are in conformity with NAROC USOA 
and have been reconciled with the Commission's order . (FLEMING) 

STAFF AH&LYSIS: During the test year, the utility's books were not 
maintained in conformity with the USOA. Paragraph (1) of Rule 25-
30.115, Florida Administrative Code, entitled "Uniform System of 
Accounts for Water and Sewer Utilities,• states: 

1) Water and Sewer Utilities shall, effective January 
1, 1998, maintain its [sic] accounts and records 
in conformity with the 1996 NARUC Uniform System of 
Accounts Adopted by the National Association of 
Regulatory Utility Commissioners. 

Section 367.161, Florida Statutes, authorizes the Commission 
to assess a penalty of not more than $5,000 per day f.or each 
offense, if a utility is found to have knowingly refused to comply 
with, or have willfully violated any Commission rule, order, or 
provision of Chapter 367, Florida Statutes . Utilities are charged 
with the knowledge of the Commission's rules and statutes. 
Additionally, •[i]t is a common maxim, familiar to all minds that 
'ignorance of the law' will not excuse any person, either c i villy 
or criminally.• larlgw y. United States, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833). 
Thus, any intentional act, such as the utility's failure to 
maintain its books and records in conformity with the 1196 NARUC 
Uniform System of Accounts, would meet the standard for a •willful 
violation. • In Order· No. 24306, issued April 1, 1991, in Docket 
No. 890216-TL, entitled In Re; Investigation Into The Proper 
Application of Rule 25-14.003. F.A.C .. &elating To Tax Sayings 
Refund for 1988 and 1989 For GTE Florida. Inc. , the Commission, 
having found that the company had not intended to violate the rule, 
nevertheless found it appropriate to order it to show cause why it 
should not be fined, stating that •'willful' implies an intent to 
do an act, and this is distinct from an intent to violate a statute 
or rule. " ~. at 6 . 

Although staff recognizes that the utility is in apparent 
violation of Rule 25-30.115, Florida Administrative Code, staff 

-3 1 -



DOCICBT NO. 980445-IIU 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

believes that a show cause proceeding is unwarranted for the 
following reasons. The test year for this rate case ended December 
31, 1997, and the utility was not aware of the Commission's rules 
and regulations until mid-way through the test year. As stated in 
the background, this utility was granted operating Certificate No . 
595-W, pursuant to Order No. PSC-97-1211-FOF-WU, issued October 7, 
1997 . This current proceeding is the utility's first rate case 
before the Commiesion. Therefore, given the relatively short time 
under Commission jurisdiction, staff believes the utility should be 
given time and an accounting allowance to set up its books in 
conformity with RARUC OSOA and to reconcile its books with the 
Commission's order. 

In Issue 6, staff has recommended an additional $1,300 
accounting allowance for the purpose of setting up the utility's 
books in conformity with the USOA. The accounting allowance is 
amortized over 5 years, resulting in an annual accounting allowance 
of $350 for this purpose . These funds will also be used to 
reconcile the utility's books with the Commission's order. 

Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission not order 
Morningside to show cause for violation of Rule 25-30 . 115, Florida 
Administrative Code . However, the utility should be ordered to 
maintain its books and records in conformity with the 1996 NARUC 
USOA and should be required to submit a statement from its 
accountant by March 31, 1999, along with its 1998 annual report, 
stating that its books are in conformity with NARUC USOA and have 
been reconciled with the Commission's order . 

-32-



DOCKET NO. 980445-WO 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

ISSQB 16: Should this docket be closed? 

BBQOMNBPPATIQI: This docket should be closed if no person, whose 
interests are substantially affected by the proposed action, files 
a protest within the 21 day protest period . (GALLOWAY, FLEMING) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Staff believes that, upon expiration of the protest 
period, this docket should be closed if no person, whose interests 
are substantially affected by the proposed action, files a protest 
within the 21 day protest period. 

-33-



MORNINGSIDE UTILITY, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 1 
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE OOCKET NO. 980445-WU 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997 

BALANCE 
PER STAFF ADJ. BALANCE 

UTILITY TO UTIL. BAL. PER STAFF 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE s 0 s 140,220 A s 140,.220 

LAND/NON-DEPRECIABLE A88ET8 0 38,000 B 38,000 

NON-USED AND USEFUl PLANT 0 (9,732)C (9,732) 

ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 0 0 0 

CWIP 0 0 0 

CIAC 0 (109,200)D (109,200) 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 0 (57,374) E (57,374) 

AMORTIZATION OF ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 0 0 0 

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 0 40,897 F 40,697 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 7,345 G 7,345 

WATER RATE BASE s 0 s 49,957 Sl 49,957 1 

34 



MORNINGSIDE UTIUlY, INC. 
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1"7 

A. UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 

1. To record plllnt per ortglnll COlt ltudy 8l nt8blllhmlnt (198 
2. To record 1898 8dclllcn to plait 
3. To record teat yur Mcltlona to plant 
4. To reduce pa.nt by aven~glng IICijultrnn 

B. LAND 

1. To record land 

c. NON-USED AND USEFUL PLANT 

1. To reflect non-UHd Md UMfuiiV.,. pl8nt 
2. To reflect non-UMd Md UMfui~V-.ge KCUmUI8led deprecllltion 

D. CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTIQN(CIAC) 

1. To reflect CIAC .a12131/87 
2 . To reflect IVer.glng ~ 

E. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

1. To reflect accurnua.ted deprecl.alon at 12131/87 
2. To reflect IVel'llging lldjuatment 

F. AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 

1. AmortlzatJon of CIAC at 12131/87 
2. To reflect •verwglng lldjuatment 

G. WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCI; 

1. To reflect 118 of operation Mel m•lnten.nce expenM 

35 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 

$ 

s 

$ 

SCHEDULE NO. 1A 
DOCKET NO. 88044&-WU 

WATER 

91 .530 
....ne 
1.m 

(3,915} 
140,220 

38.<)00 

(15,484) 
5,732 
'=!,73~ 

(108,800) 
800 

(109.200) 

(80,898) 
3,322 

c.§Z .3Z.4l 

43,214 
{2,5!1l 

l 

z.w 



MORNINGSIDE UTILITY, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 2 
SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE DOCKET NO. 980445-WU 
TEST YEAR ENlED DECEMBER 31, 1997 

ADJUSTED PRO RATA RECONCIL-
STAFF ADJUST. · BALANCE ADJUST. IATIONTO PERCENT WEIGHTED 

PERUTIUTY TOUTIL BAL. PER STAFF PER STAFF RATE BASE OF TOTAL COST COST 

COMMON EQUITY $ 79,423 $ 0 $ 79,423 $ (43,012) 36,411 72.~ 8.8ftt 8.4ft 

L~TERUDEBT 14,646 (1,8) 13,180 (7,138) 8,042 12.0ft. 10.25% 1.24% 

L~TERMOEBT 0 18,369 16,369 (8,865) 7,504 15.02% 10.00% 1.50% 

PREFERRED EQUITY 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 8.00% 0.00% 
w 
0\ 

OTHER 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

TOTAL $ ~.- $ l~.~ lmt.m $ '~IMil~l !l.m 100.00% 9.21%1 

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW HIGH 

RETURN ON EQUITY 7.89% 9.89% 

OVERALl RATE OF RETURN 8.48% 9.94% 



MORNINGSIDE UTILITY, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3 
SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME DOCKET NO. 980445-WU 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1887 

COMM. ADJUST. 
TEST YEAR COMM.ADJ. ADJUSTED FOR TOTAL 
PERUTIUTY TO UTILITY TEST YEAR INCREASE PERCOMM. 

OPERATING REVENUES s 75.408 s (221388)A s 53.040 s 171073 F • 70,1131 

32.19% 
OPERATING EXPENSES: 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE s 42,870 s 18,017 B s 58,757 s 0 58,757 

DEPRECIATION (NET) 12,845 (7,087)C 5,748 0 5,748 

AMORTIZATION (CIAC) 0 (5,034)D (5,034) 0 (5,034) 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 2.888 2,387 E 5,273 768 G 8,041 

INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0 --
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES s 58.401 s 8.343 s 84,743 s 768 s 85.512 

OPERATING INCOMEI(LOSS) s 1Z.Q08 s (11.703) s 4601 

WASTEWATER RATE BASE s 49,857 s 49,957 

RATE OF RETURN -23.43% 9.21% 

37 



• 
• 

MORNINGSIDE UTIUTY, INC. 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1817 

A. OPERATING REVENUE§ 

1. To rellect mllclulllld CIAC 
2. To ren.ct rnllc:lalllled loans 
3. To reflect redtpolb 
4. To reflect annuelad I'W'M'Iue baed on editing rMtl 

B. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

1. S.lerlel end W!A!!- Employe!! 
a. To raftlct Mlartll and Mgal ... odat.ct with owner/oplqtor 

(groundsUiplng, ,.,... r.dlng, gan«aa management and labor) 

2. Salarill IDd WIAtt- Ollo!rt 

3. 

a. To raftlct ..,..,_and Mga~ tor~ & 
VIce PrwidantiT~ 

4. Chemic81s 
a. To Nflec:t rnllclauHild ~ chlor'.,., 
b . To raftlct J'IPI 1111on lldjultmant 

5. Metaritl tnd Suppi!M 
a. To ,..._ mllclalllfled coats •IOdaltM wtlh Well G 
b. To r.n.ct nWctn ailed coats ... a c 1111 II wl1h genarltor 
c. To raftlct rnilcllllllld coats -Ddllild wtlh llldr1c penel 
d. To raftlct milcfllllfted OOiti ... DMt-.t wl1h 8llnn 

8. Contrldul! 8wvlcM (A«m'""na) 
a. To r..n.ct accounltng lftowi8nce 

7. Conlt!c:tut! 8tMcll ITMtina> 
a. Reclealltlc:8tio to ptent 
b. To r.n.ct mlsclalalflld coats •Iodated wtlh repair to generator 

8. Contractual 8IMCII (OI!Ir) 
a. To re11ect ....-to giMI'Itor arnortfDd tNet 5 yeara (MOOI5) 

9. R!!lta 
a. To reflect ofllce .,.ce rwaJ 

1 o. Reaul!tory Commiulon El!p!!!ll 
a. To reftec:t rate case..,..._~ tNet 4 year. 

11 . Mltc!IIIOfOUI E9tnH 
a. To remove mtsc:lllllftld reguflltlory ••••ment fM 

TOTAL 0 & M ADJUSTMENTS . 
38 

SCHEDULE NO. 3A 
PAGE 1 OF2 
DOCKET NO. 880445-WU 

WAIEB 

s (1,200) 
(21,000) 

(540) 
371 

s (22,309) 

s 'i~ZOQ 

s 311Q 

s tpn 

s (e80) 
,70) 

(73Q) 

s (115) 
(In) 

(3,850) 
'56l) 

(5,1pp) 

s 200 

s (1,870) 
,800) 

<2,270) 

s 12Q 

s 1,20Q 

s 117 

s 'ZIU 



MORNINGSIDE UTIUTY, INC. 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1987 

C. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

1. To remove recorded t.t ye.-depreddon...,.... 
2. To reflect..,.,..... .-d & ~tilt ye.r depreddon upenM 
3. To reflect nofHMd n ...U depreddon ...,_ 

D. AMORTIZATION EXPENSE (CIAC) 

1. To reflect tlllt ~ -.c~~lalllon of CIAC 

E. TAXES OTHER THAN INCQME 

1. 

2. 

F. OPERATING REVENUES 

1. To reflect lncre••• In ,.,...,. r.qund tD OCMr 
apenlel ...... ...commendld,... of f'MUrn 

G. TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

1. 

39 

SCHEDULE NO. 3A 
PAGE20F2 
DOCKET NO. N044S.WU 

$ (12,845) 
8,845 
ceen 

s q.otn 

s <5.034) 

s 750 

1,837 
$ 2,387 

$ 17,073 

$ 7M 



MORNINGSIDE UTIUTY, INC. 
ANALYSIS OF WATER OPERATION AND 

MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1817 

1\1801 SALARIES AND WAGES· EMPLOYEES 
1\1803 SALARIES AND WAGI!a • ~ 
ti604 PENSIONS AND BENEFfT8 
1810 PURCHASE~) W~:hfi." ·"'. 
1815 PURCHASED POWER 
•18 FUEL FOR POWiR~ 
1818 CHEMICALS 
ti820 MATERIALS AND..,. .... 
tl830 CC)NTRAgTUAL ~ ~ 
tl831 CONl'RACJUAL ...... ~ 
1835 CONTRACJUAL sawg ~) 
tl835 CON1'RAC'1'UAL ~ ~J'OR) 
tl838 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ~AIRS & MAINT.) 
tl840~ • 
1850 TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 
t85$1NSURANCE EXPi:tJel .. 
tl665 REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE 
1870 BAD DEBT EXPENE 
1675 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 

SCHEDULE NO. 38 
DOCKET NO. G80445-WU 

STAFF 
RECOM-

TOTAL MENDED TOTAL 
PER STAFF PER UTIL. ADJUST. 

$ 10,800 $ 
0 

2,485 
0 

2,274 
71 

2,400 
8,475 

0 
0 

3,852 
2,SH 

0 
0 

2,122 
1,840 

0 
0 

4,642 
$ 12~170 $ 

40 

18,780 [1) $ 
3,640 (2) 

0 
0 

(81)[3) 
0 

(730)[4) 
(5,488)(5) 

0 
210(8) 

(2,270)[7) 
0 

120 (8) 
1.200 liJ 

0 
0 

447 [10) 
0 

Q50)(11] 
1CI,Of7 $ 

30,eeo 
3,640 
2,485 

0 
2,183 

71 
1,870 
3,878 

0 
210 

1,882 
2,385 

120 
1,200 
2,122 
1,840 

447 
0 

3,882 
58,751 



MORNINGSIDE UTIUTY, INC. 
SCHEDULE OF RATE CASE EXPENSE RATE 
REDUCTION AFTER FOUR YEARS 

TEST YEAR ENDED DECIMIER 31, 1•7 

MONTHLY RATES 

RESIDENTIAL WATER SERVICE 

BASE FACIUTY CHARGE: 
Meter Size: 

51a• X 314• 
1. 

1 112" 
"r 
3. 
4. 
0" 

RESIDENTIAL GALLONAGE CHARGE 
PER 1,000 GALLONS 

STAFF REC. 

I 

$ 

41 

RATES 

15.47 
38.11 
77.37 

123.78 
247.58 
388.84 
m.ee 

3.12 

SCHEDULE NO. 4 
DOCKET NO. 88044~WU 

s 

$ 

STAFF REC. 
DECREASE 

D.11 
0.44 
0.88 
1.42 
2.15 
4.45 
8.80 

0.04 



• Attachment "A" 

PLAII'l usm ' usai'UL 

Used & Useful - (Av. Daily Flow + Margin Reserve + Fire Flow -
Excessive 

Unaccounted for Water) + Rated Plant Capacity x 100% 

= ( 35,979 GPO+ 0 + 0 - 0 ) + 216,000 GPd X 100% 

= 17% 

Used & Useful (Alt. Method) - (current customers + no. of customers 
at build-out) x 100% 

= 167 + 210 X 100% = 80% 

DXS!'R%BOTIOH SYSTDC USBD ' USBI'OL 

Used & Useful • (Number of Lots Currently Connected t o the 

Distribution System + Lots Accessible to the 

Distribution System) x 100% 

• (167 + 167) X 100% 

= 100% 

42 



L 

IX>CKBT NO. 980445-110 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

ISSQB MD RBCCIIIBRDATIOif sutiiARY 

ISSQB 1: Is the quality of service provided by Morningside 
satisfactory? 

BBCOMMBHDATION: Yes, the quality of service provided by 
Morningside to its customers is satisfactory. (MUNROE) 

ISSQB 2: What are the appropriate used and useful percentages for 
the water treatment plant and distribution system? 

RECXIItiBRDATICII: 
used and useful. 
used and useful. 
(MUNROE) 

The water treatment plant should be considered 80\ 
The. distribution system should be considered 100\ 
Staff recommends no margin reserve be allowed . 

ISSQB 3: What is the utility's appropriate average amount of rate 
base for ratesetting purposes? 

BBCOMMBHDATIQI: The appropriate average amount of test year rate 
base should be $49,957. (GALLOWAY, MUNROE) 

ISSQB t: What is the appropriate rate of return on equity and the 
appropriate overall rate of.return for this utility? 

: The appropriate rate of return on equity is 8.89\ 
with a range of 7.89t - 9 . 89t and the overall rate of return is 
9.21t with a range of 8.48t - 9 94t . (GALLOWAY) 

ISSQB 5: What is the appropriate test year revenue? 

BBC<IIIBRDATIOB: 
(GALLOWAY) 

The appropriate test year revenue is $53, 040. 

ISSQB 6: What is the appropriate amount of operating expenses? 

ISSQB 7: 
utility? 

expenses is 

What is the appropriate revenue requirement for this 

BBCOMMBHDATIQN: The appropriate revenue requirement is $70,113. 
(GALLOWAY) 



DOCJtBT IJO. 980445-110 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

ISSQB 8: What is the appropriate conservation rate structure for 
this utility? 

RECOftiiBHDATIOB: The appropriate conservation rate structure for 
this utility is a continuation of the current base facility and 
gallonage charge rate structure. 

ISSQB 9 : Is repression of consumption likely to occur in this 
instance, and, if so, what is the appropriate consumption 
adjustment? 

: Yes, repression of consumption is likely to occur 
in this instance. The appropriate consumption adjustment is a 
reduction of 525,280 gallons for the water system. (GOLDEN) 

ISSQB 10: What are the appropriate rates and rate structure? 

BBCOIIIBIIDATIOB: The recommended rates are designed to produce 
revenue of $69,003 which excludes miscellaneous service ~harges . 
The utility should retain its base facility and gallonage charge 
rate structure. The approved rates should be effective for service 
rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), Florida Administrative Code, 
provided the customers have received notice . The rates may not be 
implemented until proper notice has been received by the customers. 
The utility should provide proof of the date notice was given 
within 10 days after the date of the notice. (GALLOWAY) 

ISSQB 11: What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be 
reduced four years after the established effective date to reflect 
the removal of the amortized rate case expense as required by 
Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes? 

ucaepm&TIOB: The water rates should be reduced as shown on 
Schedule No. 4, to remove rate case expense grossed-up for 
regulatory assessment fees and amortized over a four-year period. 
The decrease in rates should become effective immediately following 
the expiration of the recovery period, pursuant to Section 
367.0816, Florida Statutes. The utility should be required to file 
revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting forth the 
lower rates and the reason for the reduction no later than one 
month prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction . 
(GALLOWAY) 



• 

DOCJCBT RO. 980445-110 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

• 
ISSQB 12: Should the recommended rates be ~pproved for the utility 
on a temporary basis in the event of a timely protest filed by a 
party other than the utility? 

RBCQMMINDITIQI: Yes, the recommended rates should be approved for 
the utility on a temporary basis in the event of a timely protest 
filed by a party other than the utility. The utility should be 
authorized to collect the temporary rates after staff's approval of 
the security for potential refund, the proposed customer notice, 
and the revised tariff sheets . In addition, after the increased 
rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-30 . 360{6), Florida 
Administrative Code, the utility should file reports with the 
Division of Water and Wastewater no later than 20 days after each 
monthly billing. These reports should indicate the amount of 
revenue collected under the increased rates . {GALLOWAY, FLEMING) 

ISSQB 13: Should the Commission order Morningside to show cause, 
in writing within twenty-one days, why is should not be fined an 
amount up to $5,000 for violations of Sections 367.081(1) and 
367 . 091{3), Florida Statutes. 

RBCOJtiiBNDATIOB: No, a show cause proceedings should not be 
initiated. Further, the $1,110 collection of late payments should 
not be refunded. However, the utility should be placed on notice 
that pursuant to Sections 367 . 081 (1) and 367.091 ( 3), Florida 
Statutes, it may in the future only collect rates and charges 
approved by the Commission. {FLEMING) 

ISSQB 1t: Should the utility's tariff have a provision for a late 
payment charge along with a customer deposit, and if so, what are 
the appropriate charges? 

: Yes. A late payment charge in the amount of $5.00 
and a customer deposit in the amount of $73.62 should be included 
as part of this utility' s tariff . The utility should file revised 
tariff sheets which are consi stent wi th the Commissi on's vote . 
Staff should be given administrative authority to approve the 
revised tariff sheets upon staff's verification that the tariffs 
are consistent with the Commission's decision . If the revised 
tariff sheets are filed and approved, the late payment charges and 
customer deposits should become effective after the stamped 
approval date of the revised tariff sheets , if no protest is f i led . 
(GALLOWAY) 



• 
• • 

DOCKET NO. 980445-WU 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

• 
ISSQB 15: Should the Commission o~er Morningside to show cause, in 
writing within twenty-one days, why it should not be fined an 
amount up to $5,000 for violation of Rule 25-30 . 115, Florida 
Administrative Code? 

BBCQIIIIBHDATIOB: No. A abow cause proceeding should not be 
initiated. However, the utility should be ordered to maintain its 
books and records in conformity with the 1996 NARUC Uniform Syste·m 
of Accounts (USOA) and should be required to submit a statement from 
its accountant by March 31, 1999, along with its 1998 annual 
report, stating that its books are in conformity with NARUC USOA 
and have been reconciled with the Commission's order. (FLEMING) 

ISSQI 16: Should this docket be closed? 

BBC<IIIBitlaTIQII: This docket should be closed if no person, whose 
interests are substantially affected by the proposed action, files 
a protest within the 21 day protest period. (GALLOWAY, FL~ING) 



Commissioners: 
JUUA L. JOHNSON, CHAIIMAN 
J. Teuv O!A.sON 
SUSAN F. CUIUt 
JOE GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

Morningside Utility, IDe. 
1106 Monroe Aveuue 
St. Cloud, Florida 34769-6713 

STATE OJ FLoRIDA 

October 29, 1998 

CAPITA&. COtcl.e OfrJcE CEtlreR 
2540 SHUNAJU> OAK Bouu!VARD 
T ALUHASS!I!, Fl32399-0ISO 

\.>) 

J J • J 

:o rn a 
m C n 
"'t'r -4 

(" . N 

L 
\D 

- r > 
Z;p. :X 
G) L <;? 

:u rn 
0 
rn 
< rn 
0 
I 
n 

-cJ 0 w (j) 
N 0 

Rc: Docket No. 980445-WU - Application for a staff-assisted rate case by 
Momiopide Utility, IDe. 

To Whom it May, Coacem: 

Enclosed is a copy of die Staff Recctmw~Cfd~rioo filed in this matter on October 22, 1998. 
The Commission is expected to CODiider cbis RecomnM!noiarino at its November 3, 1998, Agenda 
Confereo:e wbicb will be held in Room 148, Betty Easley Conferera Center, 401S Esplanade 
Way, in Tallahassee beJinnina at 9:30a.m. Due to die number of items to be covered at this 
conference, we CIDDOt IWC tbe exact time at which this item will be beard. You are welcome 
to come to this Ageula Coafereoce and obeene and/or participate in the discussion of this item. 
If you have any questioos, please feel free to call me at (8SO) 413-6199. 

SRF/ lw 

Sincerely, 

~<4tMJ!tmd 
ShanDon R. Fleming 
Staff Counsel 

cc: Division of Water IDd Wastewater (Galloway, GilchriJt, Golden, Munroe, Rendell , 
\Yillis) 

vDivision of Recorda and Reporting 




